GOVERNMENT OF MEGHALAYA CABINET AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT

ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR

NOTIFICATION

Dated Shillong, the 4th June, 2020.

No.CA. 11/98/180:- In exercise of the powers conferred by clauses (2) and (3) of Article 166 of the Constitution of India. the Governor of Meghalaya is pleased to amend the Rules of Executive Business of the Government of the State of Meghalaya 1972 as follows:-

- 1. Short title and commencement: (1) These Rules maybe called the Rules of Executive Business of the Government of the State of Meghalaya (Amendment) Rules, 2020.
 - (2) These rules shall come into force at once.
- 2. Amendment of Rule 2: In rule 2 (i) of the Rules of the Executive Business of the Government of the State of Meghalaya (hereinafter referred to as the Principal Rules) the words "Additional Chief Secretary," shall be inserted after the word "Chief Secretary."
- 3. <u>Amendment of Rule 10</u>: In the proviso to rule 10 (1) (e) of the principal Rules, the word and figure "33,690/- and above" shall be substituted by the words and figure "Pay level 15 and above.
- 4. <u>Amendment of Rule 32</u>: (1) In rule 32 (1) (vii) of the principal Rules, after the words "Chief Secretary" the words "and other Λpex Scale Posts" shall be added.
 - (2) In rule 32 (1) (viii) (d) of the principal Rules, the words "Special Officer of the status of" shall be omitted.
 - (3) In rule 32 (1) (ix) of the principal Rules, the words "the Chairman and Members of the State Selection Board and" shall be omitted.
- 5. <u>Amendment of Rule 34</u>:- In rule 34 (2) of the principal Rules, the words "Home Political" appearing therein shall be substituted by the words "Home (Political)".
- 6. <u>Amendment of Rule 57</u>: In rule 57 (4) (iii) of the principal Rules, the words and figure "33,690/- and above" shall be substituted by the words and figure "Pay level 15 and above.

- 7. <u>Amendment of Rule 58</u>:- In rule 58 (2) of the principal Rules, the words "Plan formulation and the general principles relating to planning" shall be substituted by the words "Development Schemes.".
- 8. <u>Amendment of First Schedule</u>: The existing First Schedule of the principal Rules shall be substituted by the following:-

"First Schedule"

(See Rule 4)

List of Departments

1	A 16 0 - 12 2 - 337 - 16
1.	Agriculture & Farmer's Welfare
2.	Animal Husbandry and Veterinary and Dairy Development
3.	Arts and Culture
4.	Borders Areas Development
5.	Cabinet Affairs
6.	Cooperation
7.	Community & Rural Development
8.	Commerce and Industries
9.	District Council Affairs
10.	Education
11.	Elections
12.	Excise, Registration, Taxation & Stamps
13.	Fisheries
14.	Finance
15.	Forests & Environment
16.	Food, Civil Supplies and Consumers Affairs
,17.	General Administration
18.	Health and Family Welfare
19.	Home Civil Defence and Home Guards
20.	Home (Passport)
21.	Home (Police) including Re-organisation
22.	Home (Political)
23.	Housing
24.	Information & Public Relations
25.	Information Technology & Communication
26.	Law
27.	Labour
28.	Legal Metrology

29.

Mining and Geology

<i>5</i> 0.	Parliamentary Affairs
31.	Personnel and Administration Reforms
32.	Power
33.	Printing and Stationery
34.	Prisons
35.	Planning (including Science & Technology)
36.	Public Works (Roads and Bridges, Buildings) including Medium
	Irrigation
37.	Public Health Engineering
38.	Programme Implementation and Evaluation
39.	Revenue and Disaster Management
40.	Secretariat Administration
41.	Social Welfare
42.	Soil and Water Conservation
43.	Sports and Youth Affairs
44.	Textiles .
45.	Tourism
46.	Transport
47.	Urban Affairs
48.	Water Resources

9. Amendment of Second Schedule:-

- (i) In serial 2 of the Second Schedule of the principal Rules, the word "and Joint Secretary, Law -cum-Draftsman" shall be deleted.
- (ii) In serial 17 of the Second Schedule of the principal Rules, the word "1 lakh" shall be substituted by the word "1 crore."

Additional Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Cabinet Affairs Department